market participant would pay as well as market metrics for similar assets.  The fair value of

decommissioning obligations was initially estimated using a credit-adjusted rate of 11%.  The fair value

of the production royalty financing was determined using the June 22, 2017 Western Canadian Select

(“WCS”) CAD oil price strip and a 6% discount rate.

Included in the statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2017

are the following amounts related to the acquisition since June 22, 2017:

Gross petroleum and natural gas sales  10,442

Royalties  (876)

Other income (Note 14)  2,104

Operating expenses  (8,197)

Net operating income   3,473

If the Company had completed the business combination on January 1, 2017, the pro-forma results of

the gross petroleum and natural gas sales, other income and net income (loss) and comprehensive

income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2017 would have been as follows:

BOW RIVER ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

  PAGE | 22

As stated

Acquisition

assets

Pro forma as at

December 31, 2017

Gross petroleum and natural gas sales 21,106 8,767 29,873

Royalties (1,777) (783) (2,560)

Other income (Note 14) 2,110 1,611 3,721

Operating expense (17,811) (5,238) (23,049)

Net operating income 3,628 4,357  7,985

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Development

and Production

Other

Total

COST

Balance – January 1, 2017 58,332 150 58,482

Additions 1,967 10 1,977

Disposition (136) - (136)

Change in decommissioning obligations (Note 11) 23,290 - 23,290

Business combination (Note 6) 19,364 - 19,364

Balance – December 31, 2017 102,817 160 102,977

Additions 1,807 - 1,807

Change in decommissioning obligations (Note 11) 314 - 314

Balance – December 31, 2018 104,938 160 105,098

ACCUMULATED DEPLETION AND DEPRECIATION

Balance – January 1, 2017 22,487 39 22,526

Depletion and depreciation expense 6,160 26 6,186

Impairment 1,200 - 1,200

Balance – December 31, 2017 29,847 65 29,912

Depletion and depreciation expense 8,219 27 8,246

Impairment 13,367 - 13,367

Balance – December 31, 2018 51,433 92 51,525

NET CARRYING VALUE

As at December 31, 2017 72,970 95 73,065

As at December 31, 2018 53,505 68 53,573

The calculation of depletion and depreciation expense included an estimated $29,176 (December 31,

2017 - $40,938) for future development costs associated with proved and probable undeveloped

BOW RIVER ENERGY LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts)

  PAGE | 23

reserves and excluded $5,135 (December 31, 2017 - $5,135) for the estimated salvage value of

production equipment and facilities.

In March 2018, the Company sold used equipment to a third party. The equipment had no remaining